In accordance with
Rule 18,7 of the |_| QO3
Insolvency {England &
Wales} Ruies 2016 and

sertons 998, 1008an¢ NOtiCe Of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the insolvency . .
Act 1986. Wlndmg up

-

<

[}

w

E *ABIDC737*

A1 02/11/2017 #101
COMPANIES HOUSE

ﬂ Company details

Company number “T’S_WWWITWF’

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Adrian Smith Electrical Contractors Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forenames) Rob

Surname Sadler

Liquidator's address

Building ”amemu"‘ber‘ 11 Clifton Moor Business Village

Street | James Nicolson Link

Post town | Clifton Moor

County/Region | York

woi_[v[o[s[0] [41X[G

Country

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forenamedls) Andrew © Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname Mackenzie another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number| 11 Clifton Moor Business Village © Other liquidator
- - Use this section to tell us about

Street |James Nicolson Link another liquidator

Post town | Clifton Moor

County/Region | York

Postcode No[s[o[ [a]x[e

Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
ol fe [2fof1fs
off B Tolol1f7~”

Progress report

1 The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

[/

Signature

X o Ne—

Signature date

Sh G Bl

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter infermation

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Michael Jenkins

All information on this form will appear on the
public record,

@ Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

11 Clifton Moor Business Village

James Nicolson Link

[ Post town

Clifton Moor
York

Postcode

Country

County/Region

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address helow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

YIoR o [+ XIS  premermiormation

!ox

Telephone

01904 479801
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshause.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Adrian Smith Electrical Contractors Limited

(In Ligquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 02/09/2016 From 02/09/2014
of Affairs To 01/09/2017 To 01/09/2017
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Goodwill NIL NIL
NIL NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
3,900.00 Motor Vehicle (YG11 YNM) NIL NIL
(3.170.00) Citroen Financial (HP - 05.04.11) NIL NIL
NIL NiL
ASSET REALISATIONS
300.00 Fumniture & Equipment NIL NIL
8,000.00 Motor Vehicles NIL 2,100.00
100.00 Stock NIL NIL
168,000.00 Book Debts & Retentions NIL NIL
Uncertain Directors Loan Accounts NIL NIL
Equity in Motor Vehicle NIL 284.20
4.987.00 Cash at Bank NIL 4,495.93
114.00 Cash in Hand NIL 114.00
Sundry Receipt NIL 1,500.00
Bank Interest Gross 0.10 478
Bank Interest Gross NIL NIL
0.10 8,498.91
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee NiL 5,000.00
Liquidators' Disbursements 510.24 510.24
Agents/Valuers Fees NiL 1,500.00
Accountancy Fees NIL 850.00
Room Hire NIL 30.00
Storage Costs 37.94 37.94
(548.18) (7,928.18)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(17,168.00) RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL NIL
(1,659.00) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(5605,400.00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(1,018.00) Employees NIL NIL
(31,953.00) RPO NIL NIL
(3,020.00) HMRC (PAYE/NIC/CIS) NIL NIL
(2,393.00) HMRC (Corporation Tax) NIL NIL
(2,846.00) HMRC (VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(75.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(383,301.00) {548.08) 570.73

Page 1 of 2

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

26 October 2017 10:01



XCVL1206F

@ Begbies Traynor

Adrian Smith Electrical Contractors
Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 2 September 2016 to 1 September 2017



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
The repott is private and

and members of the Campany on the progress of the liquidation.

confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever.

Contents

0 0DOO0CODOO0OOCO

Interpretation
Company information
Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liguidators’ expenses
Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights
Conclusion
Appendices
1. Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the liquidation”

[ n

“the liquidators™, ‘“we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act’
“the Rules”

"secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Adrian Smith Electrical Contractors Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators on 2 September 2014,

Rob Sadler of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 11 Clifton Moor Business Village,
James Nicolson Link, Ciifton Moor, York, YO30 4XG

and
Andrew Mackenzie of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 11 Clifton Moor Business

Village, James Nicolson Link, Clifton Moor, York, YO30 4XG
The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i’ tn relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or cther
security {Section 248(1)(b)(i} of the Act); and

{ii} In relation to Scotland, any security {(whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b){ii} of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name:
Company registered number:

Company registered office;

Former trading address:

Adrian Smith Electrical Contractors Limited
08008165

11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link, Clifion
Moor, York, YO30 4XG

Outgang Lane, Osbaldwick, York, YO19 5UP



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 2 September 2014

Date of liquidators’ appointment: 2 September 2014

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 2 September 2016 to 1
September 2017.

What work has been tone in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp:/iwww begbies-iraynorgroup.comfwork-details  Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Qur previous report contains details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

1t is necessary to develop and review the strategy in respect of certain key elements, such as asset realisations
and investigations, dependent upon the specific circumstances of a case. Periodic reviews are carried out in
order to ensure that asset realisations and investigations are progressing satisfactorily and that statutory
requirements of the relevant legislation are complied with. Generally, it is necessary to maintain records to
demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that materially
affect the case. This has not benefitted creditors financially but was necessary in accordance with insolvency

legislation.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best practice

We have prepared and issued our progress report covering the second year of the liguidation. In addition,
cashiering time has been spent in reconciling the liquidation estate bank account on a regular basis. This has
not benefitted creditors financially but was necessary in accordance with insolvency legislation and best

practice.
Realisation of assets
No assets other than a nominal amount of bank interest has been realised during the reperting period.

Time has been spent in dealing with the collection of the unpaid contract debts and retentions, liaising with the
director in relation to an overdrawn loan account and money due in relation to the sale of a motor vehicle, further
details of which are provided in section 8 of this report.




Other_matters which_includes seeking decisions from credifors (via Deemed Consent Procedure andfor
Decision Procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

The preparation and submission of tax returns.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the directors' statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appointment as liquidators.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company's creditors as follows:

Preferential creditors

The prospect of a dividend to preferential creditors is wholly dependent on the successful collection of the
outstanding contract debts and retentions.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided in our progress report for
the period 2 September 2014 to 1 September 2015.

Whilst the Company did grant a floating charge after 15 September 2003, there is no outstanding liabilty to the
charge holder and therefore the provisions of section 176A of the Act have no application and consequently the
vafue of both the prescribed part and the Company's net property is nil.

Unsecured creditors

The prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors is wholly dependent on the successful collection of the
outstanding contract debts and retentions.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by referance to the time properly given by us (as liquidaters) and the various grades of our staff calcuiated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the
winding up and we are authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our fim’s
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 38 of the Act and which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 2 September 2016 to 1 September 2017 amount to £3,708 which represents
16 hours at an average rate of £ 231.63 per hour,

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2;

o Time Costs Analysis for the period 2 September 2016 to 1 September 2017
Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy



To 1 September 2017, we have not drawn any remuneration, against total time costs of £21,809.50 incurred
since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Disbursements

To 1 September 2017, we have drawn disbursements in the sum of £510.24.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resclution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements
and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been charged to the case since
the date of our appointment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm
Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage 16.20

TOTAL 16.20

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creditors' rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
ohline at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at

Appendix 3.



8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financia! benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

We must ensure that the case is adequately bonded (an insurance to protect the interests of unsecured
creditors in the potential asset realisations on a case). This category also includes cashiering duties, such as
banking funds, maintaining accounting records and invoicing in respect of remuneration and disbursements,
which is undertaken by support staff throughout the duration of the case. it also inciudes all work undertaken in
respect of the closure of the case, such as the final file review and calculation/payment of final fees and

expenses.

Compfliance with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

Insolvency legislation requires insolvency practitioners holding office to:

» Produce progress repotts and a final report to all creditors and members;
+ File information with the Registrar of Companies including, but not limited to, the required forms and the

final report; and
+ Advertise certain notices in the London Gazette.

This will not benefit creditors financially but is necessary in accordance with insolvency legislation

Realisation of assels

Book Debts and Retentions

As previously reported, we have instructed an independent quantity surveyor and solicitors to assist us with the
collection of the unpaid contract debts. Our surveyor continues to liaise with the contractors, however, given the
nature of the disputes and difficulties in providing supporting documentation, the level of any such settlement

remains uncertain.

Motor Vehicle

An offer of £2, 000 was recently made to setlie the amount due in relation to the sale of a motor vehicle, Whilst
the vehicle was sold for £3,250, it was apparently written off shortly thereafter due to engine problems. |
continue to liaise with the purchaser (the director’s son) in this regard.

Directors’ Loan Account

A offer of £6,000 has been put to Matthew Smith regarding the settlement of his loan account. The amount due
according to the records of the Company is £10,912, however, Mr Smith had previous advised that he had no
financial capability of making an offer to repay the loan. We await a response from Mr Smith in relation to the

offer of settlement.



Dealing with alf creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and distributions

We will continue to liaise with creditors generally and when necessary. In the event of a dividend, time will also
he spent in adjudicating on any claims received and distributing funds accordingly.

Cther matters which includes meefings,_tax, fitigation, pensions and travel

Preparation and submission of tax returns. We have not accounted for any litigation that might be necessary in
respect of the pursult of monies owed to the Company as detailed above.

How much will this further work cost?

Based upon the charge-out rates of the grades of staff that are likely to undertake the work, the estimated cost
of the future work is in the region of £5,000.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as follows:

Type Amount £
Storage Costs 100
Legal Costs (estimated) 5,000
Agents Fees (estimated) 5,000

TOTAL 10,100

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire info the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
liquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.

Connected party transactions

The connected party transactions were disclosed in our progress report covering the period from 2 September
2014 to 1 September 2015.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that



creditor, {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Ruie 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an appiication to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our

remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
SOONEF.

Rob Sadler

Jaint Liguidator

Dated: 27 October 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 2 September 2016 to 1 September 2017




Adrian Smith Electrical Contractors Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page tof 2

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

Statement From 02/09/2016 From 02/09/2014
of Affairs To 01/09/2017 To 01/09/2017
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Goodwill NiL NIL
NIL NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
3,800.00 Motor Vehicle (YG11 YNM) NIL NIL
{3,170.00) Citroen Financial (HP - 05.04.11) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
300.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
8,000.00 Motor Vehicles NIL 2,100.00
100.00 Stock NiL NIL
168,000.00 Book Debts & Retentions NIL NIL
Uncertain Directors Loan Accounts NIL NIL
Equity in Motor Vehicle NIL 284.20
4,987.00 Cash at Bank NIL 4,495.93
114.00 Cash in Hand NIL 114.00
Sundry Receipt NIL 1,500.00
Bank Interest Gross 0.10 4.78
Bank Interest Gross NIL NIL
G.10 8,498.91
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 5,000.00
Liquidators' Disbursements 510.24 510.24
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 1,500.00
Accountancy Fees NIL 850.00
Room Hire NIL 30.00
Storage Costs 37.94 37.94
(548.18) (7,928.18)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(17,168.00) RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL NiL
(1,859.00) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{505,400.00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(1,018.00) Employees NIL NIL
(31,953.00) RPO NIL NIL
(3,020.00) HMRC (PAYE/NIC/CIS) NIL NIL
(2,393.00) HMRC (Corporation Tax) NIL NIL
(2,846.00) HMRC (VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(75.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(383,301.00) (548.08} 570.73
REPRESENTED BY
24 October 2017 09:29



Vat Receivable 7.59
Bank 2 Current 563.14

570.73

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 24 October 20‘17 09:29




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 2 September 2016 to 1 September 2017; and

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 2 September 2014 to 1 September 2017.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case. It also appiies where further information is to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resoiution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guldance requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm and
also where payments are to be made to outside partles in which the office holder or his firm or
any associate has an interest. Best practice gusdance requires that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration,
together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office hoider has overall respansibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate
level. There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear

below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in
force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

O Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly
reiated to the case usually referable to an independent external suppliers invoice. All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred.

Q Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation,

fA) The foliowing items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to
approval):

¢ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of
creditors is charged at the rate of £100 per meeting.

+« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45p per mile.

(8) In addition to the 2 categories referred to above, best practice guidance
indicates that where payments are made to outside parties in which the office
holder or his firm or any associate has an interest these should be treated as
Category 2 disbursements,

; Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of inseivency office holders in England & Wales
Ibid 1



(C)

(D)

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by an entity
within the Begbies Traynor Group are to be charged to the case (subject to
approval}.

e Asset Appraisal and Disposal services are provided by BTG Asset
Consulting, a division of BTG Consulting LLP, which is part of Begbies
Traynor Group plc. Due to the varied nature of the work carried out, asset
Appraisal and Disposal costs are charged on one or more of the following
bases and are paid from asset realisations of the company:

1. Time costs of £125 per hour
2. 10% of realisations in respect of asset sales
3. Afixed charge fee in respect of specialised advice

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case aithough a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item
satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

¢ Telephone and facsimile
+  Printing and photocopying
» Stationery



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national fimn. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the York
and Leeds offices as at the date of this report are as follows:

Grade of staff Standard charge-out
rate from 1 May 2011
until further notice

(E per hour)
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senicr Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 10

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, is not
charged to cases but s carried as an overhead. Only where a significant amount of time is spent at
one time on a case is a charge made for suppont staff,

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



£102/60/10 OL y102/60/20 WOl sishleuy S1soD aWil - JAD'BOLAYES - Uoiepinb ALBJUNJOA SIONPaID - BAUOY [BOLIOSIT YIS UBLPY BdIS

%o 13 WP 01 WARIp SO EYOL
UWHHT D00 DODLL 00SEL wo o0z o0y 0OOLE DUEKE 00588 =3 ayes Kpnoy sbesany |
05'809' 1Lz oravs 00830'S ossey 00°50Z 00850 k=i x4 DOLN'E Spwll s £ 1san sunj ko)
$ie ¥ ¥4 L't o'k (Y13 3 [ 1] 1pEsB ywis Ag 400y oy
el WSSy Py} ro (13 [ £ S0 IR KRAO ) 0L
00'$8E 05 26t 50 S0 vonebi
S48t 05207 z LX) $o ED xeL
00'0LE 00 8 Q0 a0 g [PARY, pue Sy suad
‘uoneBpy) ‘xx) "sBunainy
L9 RLE 00°409°E TIL zZ6 gE #huljacw Buipnisul 30UpaIT O SUDIMBD Bupes FRQADUL UG LIIRG IR
- 4 ) A i
SHR RN L oL L) (1] vr 0 HURED IOHPALS NI GyM Bured K05 po) |
ooe SRS TOUPRITD SUORRGLGSID
£6 86T 05668t a4 St £6 9r o L2410 o e mouapuod¥aLie2
00D POUDNS |  SWRLD SIOUPRIS [[R Yy Buiitaq
000 Burpes), 205 R0
004 Buipwy} | Bujpws|
Soaze BORCE'L 2 4 218 Iy r SEINERE JO NONE SRR K0) EIOL
O0°0LE 00 888 ¥4 6T 330538 Lomwd piiy [ ) 1D uomeyey
#6°6ZE 05 25T 8L 33 RO [y BH{HS |913E pUE Fseweng Apedoly
gz eet 05 598'e g 7] 50 8z uomRO3 1980 2443w o uopeslTRy
owE (k. L1 Iy} €0 meousBimeani Jof o),
05 9eZ 05 98T oL L0 €0 puw w0 suonBsaau)
sopouad yreq poe seHy
| NN [ 37143 o A Vi L3 Y Fy'] zL "3y KouaaiosLi S4) sl wous Jop w0)
1 x414 00 LF0'T 5¢ 61 Py Z RUEYE Jo pewEnes pus Guiodes Lomng
004 oD FsED)
8L £21 00 658 62 50 89 gL Ewpuog pist Supueg sopowsd 1eeq pus s o)
Zp 051 05 890°E L1A r gl £e i0 wauoddy|  Asuaaemul ay) yum sourpdwcs
”ort SUerz Fx T [} [x] VE (¢ oL PU% LOREIEHUALDY S38D NISGID Ky 0L
05 2t 00815} 44 85 3.4 L 5g Lo bt ] [T
50 ZZT 00 /16 » 6| G £0 gL Builurid 95623 | pur UoNE IS [UIWIPY S RIe0eE)




o

IAD'601QVES - UoNepINbi AJBJUN|OA SIONPRID - BIIUGT) 1BILISA|T YIS UELRY GdIS

3 $Rp o) imEip 399) )0
EFLET 0oL 00LE 00'5T) 00 000 o0 000LE 00'SYE 00'S6E 30 Apinoy sbeseay]
00°904'C ¥4 14 00°8Zy 05°z0Z 0OCEL’L 00°aze 05°LLg 9p#sD Jiwis An 1803 sty myoL
oo 11 L33 5l i ye £l topri yris kg xnoy (1)
" [ 230) % ro T 50 TN SO K D
90 56€ 05 161 S0 S0 wouebnn|
00 04l 00 v vo vo e
000 £y [#ARD), e suojaLOd |
‘uonizB) ey 'sBupsac
00 0LE 00 2LE i Zi *Bugeaw Sipnpul SIOURALR §0 3u0i89p Buprees | SIPNIDUL YT BRI ARG
| .
o0 FUHER SIOHDI [ ik Bueeg sy oy |
00a PRLLUILICD £ONP8.7)! SUONNG LY
a0 waa pue asLepuodsanon
200 ponses] sulie mioupess e wym Buweg
L)) Buipei) 1oy wy),|
200 Buipry | Buypesy
50ee o5'i58 8T T Lt SRS O WORB SRR} 10 RIOL
)] SWSIE A fRsLm) o uDmagRY
5% SEE 00°83% L £0 g0 39183 W44 pus S3eunsna ‘Apedaiy
a9 47E 05 695 9 60 50 uogoetioa xea FPTH jo uopesiieay
(L] rsuopefiossau) Jop et
200 suoguBlcasyl pue w(j
“tepiiead powq pue sepmy
Luire [ K.y rs ¥0 [X] [1] [13 Z o & -y 305 L
BZ'oLE 00'401°L SE [ 1) 6') 43 SJ[RYE O WRWaEla puk Buipodes Kionieg|
000 FINSO|D ISR
yaLzL 05 1ET 8 50 st 80 Bupuog pus Sunuey [ —
0o A BUE Wm
SOTYE o059 LY [y3 (13 90 20 IO DOSHIIURY BEED IAMASE o) W30 |
051 05 gvy g€ £l zZT 4] Lo yeneguapy| Buusig
B8 '£EL 00°6YE 81 90 ¥0 90 Buiyueid #5239 puv LONRDIILILIDY BSED [EIeE




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance
whom expense incurred discharged {to be
incurred discharged)

£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Storage Costs Paperwise Limited 37.94 37.94 Nit

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred

expense incurred £
Agents/Valuers Fees Landwood Group 1,500.00
Accountancy Fees JWP Creers LLP 850.00
Room Hire BSYNY Ltd 30.00
Storage Costs Paperwise Limited 37.94




